description
The Interpoint® SMHF Series™ of 28 V dc-dc converters offers
a wide input voltage range of 16 to 45 volts and up to 15 watts of
output power. The units are capable of withstanding transients up
to 50 volts for up to 50 ms.
Screening
SMHF converters offer screening to Class H or K and radiation
hardness assurance (RHA) levels P - 30 krad(Si), L - 50 krad(Si)

SMHF Rev AE - 2015.08.03
Crane Aerospace & Electronics Power Solutions
Model nuMbering key
SMHF     28   05   S   F   /   K     R
Base Model
Input Voltage
Output Voltage
Environmental Screening
Number of Outputs
(S = single, D = dual)
Radiation Hardness
Assurance (RHA)
Case Option
(Non-flanged case has no designator
in this position)
sMd nuMbers
Standard Microcircuit
drawing (SMd)
SMHF SiMilar Part
5962R0251002KXC SMHF283R3S/KR
5962R9213902KXC SMHF2805S/KR
5962R9166402KXC SMHF2812S/KR
5962R9160102KXC SMHF2815S/KR
5962R9555902KXC SMHF2805D/KR
5962R9214402KXC SMHF2812D/KR
5962R9161402KXC SMHF2815D/KR
To indicate the flanged case option change the “X” to
“Z” In the SMD number. The SMD number shown is for
Class K screening, non-flanged, and radiation hardness
assurance (RHA) level R. See the SMD for the numbers
for other screening and radiation levels. For exact speci-
fications for an SMD product, refer to the SMD drawing.
SMDs can be downloaded from http://www.landandmari-
time.dla.mil/programs/smcr/
Model nuMber options 1
to deterMine tHe Model nuMber enter one oPtion FroM eacH category in tHe ForM below.
category base Model and
input Voltage
output Voltage 2 number of
outputs 3
case option 4 screening 5 rHa 6
options sMHF28
3R3, 05, 5R2, 12, 15 S (non-flanged, leave blank) O O
05, 12, 15 D F (flanged) H P
K L
R
Fill in For
Model #
sMHF28__________                                                                     /                                                 _______
Notes
1. See Figure 4 above for an example of a model number.
2. Output Voltage: An R indicates a decimal point. 3R3 is 3.3 volts out. The values of 3.3 and 5.2 are only available in single output models.
3. Number of Outputs: S is a single output and D is a dual output
4. Case Options: For the standard case (Figure 27 on page 12) leave the Case Option blank. For the flanged case option (Figure 28 on page 13), insert the letter F
in the Case Option position.
5. Screening: A screening level of O is a space prototype and is only available with RHA O. See Table 9 on page 14 and Table 10 on page 15 for more information.
6. RHA: Interpoint model numbers use an “O” in the RHA designator position to indicate the “-” (dash) radiation hardness assurance level of MIL-PRF-38534, which is
defined as “no RHA.” RHA O is only available with screening level O. See Table 10 on page 15 for more information.
taBle 3: SMD nuMBer croSS reFerence
taBle 4: MoDel nuMBer optionS
Figure 4: MoDel nuMBering key
sMHF single and dual dc-dc converters
Page 4 of 15
16-45 Volt input – 15 Watt
SMHF Rev AE - 2015.08.03
Crane Aerospace & Electronics Power Solutions
SMHF SERIES  ALL MODELS
PARAMETER CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNITS
LEAD SOLDERINg TEMPERATURE 1 10 SECONDS MAX.  — — 300 °C
STORAgE TEMPERATURE 1 -65 — +150 °C
CASE OPERATINg FULL POWER -55 — +125 °C
TEMPERATURE ABSOLUTE 1 -55 — +135
DERATINg OUTPUT POWER/CURRENT 1 LINEARLY From 100% at 125°C to 0% at 135°C
ESD RATINg 1 MIL-STD-883 METHOD 3015 1000-1999 V
  MIL-PRF-38534, 3.9.5.8.2 CLASS 1C
ISOLATION: INPUT TO OUTPUT OR ANY @ 500 VDC AT 25°C 100 — — Megohms
  PIN TO CASE EXCEPT CASE PIN
UNDERVOLTAgE LOCKOUT 1 VIN — 14 — V
INPUT TO OUTPUT CAPACITANCE 1 — 60 — pF
CURRENT LIMIT 1, 2 % OF FULL LOAD — 140 — %
AUDIO REJECTION 1 — 50 — dB
CONVERSION FREQUENCY FREE RUN
-55°C TO +125°C 480 550 620 kHz
SYNCHRONIZATION INPUT FREQUENCY 500 — 600 kHz
DUTY CYCLE 1 40 — 60 %
ACTIVE LOW — — 0.8 V
ACTIVE HIgH 1 4.5 — 5.0
REFERENCED TO INPUT COMMON
IF NOT USED CONNECT TO INPUT COMMON
INHIBIT ACTIVE LOW (OUTPUT DISABLED) INHIBIT PIN PULLED LOW — — 0.8 V
Do not apply a voltage to the inhibit pin INHIBIT PIN SOURCE
CURRENT 1 — — 5 mA
REFERENCED TO INPUT COMMON
INHIBIT ACTIVE HIgH (OUTPUT ENABLED)
Do not apply a voltage to the inhibit pin INHIBIT PIN CONDITION OPEN COLLECTOR OR
UNCONNECTED
OPEN INHIBIT PIN
VOLTAgE 1 7.5 — 12 V
Notes
1. guaranteed by characterization test and/or analysis. Not a production test.
2. Dual outputs: The over-current limit will trigger when the sum of the currents from both outputs reaches 140% (typical value) of the
maximum rated “total” current of both outputs.
taBle 5: operating conDitionS - all MoDelS, 25°c caSe, 28 vin, unleSS otHerwiSe SpeciFieD
For mean time between failures (MTBF) contact Applications Engineering
powerapps@crane-eg.com   +1 425-882-3100 option 7
sMHF single and dual dc-dc converters
Page 5 of 15
16-45 Volt input – 15 Watt
SMHF Rev AE - 2015.08.03
Crane Aerospace & Electronics Power Solutions
Notes
1. guaranteed by characterization test and/or analysis. Not a production test.
2. Indefinite short circuit protection not guaranteed above 125°C (case)
3. Step transition time >10 µs.
4. Recovery time is measured from application of the transient
 to the point at which Vout is within regulation.
5. Step transition time 100 µs ±20%.
6. Tested on release from inhibit.
SINgLE OUTPUT MODELS SMHF283R3S SMHF2805S SMHF285R2S
UNITSPARAMETER CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX MIN TYP MAX MIN TYP MAX
OUTPUT VOLTAgE 3.20 3.30 3.40 4.85 5.00 5.15 5.05 5.20 5.35 V
OUTPUT CURRENT VIN = 16 to 45 V — — 2.4 — — 2.4 — — 2.4 A
OUTPUT POWER VIN = 16 to 45 V 0 — 8 0 — 12 0 — 12.5 W
OUTPUT RIPPLE TC = 25°C — 5 30 — 5 30 — 5 30 mV p-p
10 kHz - 2 MHz TC = -55°C TO +125°C — 5 30 — 5 30 — 5 30
LINE REgULATION VIN  = 16 TO 45 V — 1 10 — 1 10 — 1 10 mV
LOAD REgULATION NO LOAD TO FULL — 20 50 — 20 50 — 20 50 mV
INPUT VOLTAgE CONTINUOUS 16 28 45 16 28 45 16 28 45 V